PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2766043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TESTING MACHINES, INC.	03/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAKO TOOL & MANUFACTURING INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 425
Internal Address:	7400 PONDEROSA ROAD
City:	PERRYSBURG
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43552

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60636468
Patent Number:	7730698
Patent Number:	7941991
Patent Number:	8146327
Patent Number:	8387344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5714320800

Email: sstesney@harrityllp.com

Correspondent Name: HARRITY & HARRITY, LLP

Address Line 1: 11350 RANDOM HILLS ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES M. OLSEN
SIGNATURE:	/James M. Olsen, Reg. No. 40,408/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Assignors Interest (TMI to Lako Tool)#page1.tif

502719439 REEL: 032424 FRAME: 0535

PATENT

source=Assignment of Assignors Interest (TMI to Lako Tool)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032424 FRAME: 0536

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

WHEREAS, Testing Machines, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 40 McCullough Drive, New Castle, DE 19720 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), is owner of U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 60/636,468, filed December 16, 2004, entitled SPLIT CRIMPER FOR HEAT SEALING PACKAGING MATERIAL; U.S. Patent Number 7,730,698, dated June 8, 2010, entitled SPLIT CRIMPER FOR HEAT SEALING PACKAGING MATERIAL; U.S. Patent Number 7,941,991, dated May 17, 2011, entitled SPLIT CRIMPER FOR HEAT SEALING PACKAGING MATERIAL; U.S. Patent Number 8,146,327, dated April 3, 2012, entitled SPLIT CRIMPER FOR HEAT SEALING PACKAGING MATERIAL; and U.S. Patent Number 8,387,344, dated March 5, 2013, entitled SPLIT CRIMPER FOR HEAT SEALING PACKAGING MATERIAL, (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents").

WHEREAS, <u>Lako Tool & Manufacturing</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Ohio</u> and having its principal place of business at <u>P.O. Box 425, 7400 Ponderosa Road</u>, <u>Perrysburg</u>, <u>Ohio 43552</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the right to file applications on the inventions of the Patents, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any applications, including any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patents or from which the Patents claim priority, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the right to file applications on the inventions of the Patents, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patents, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to the Patents, provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patents, and reissues and extensions of the Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in the Patents, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Patents or the applications for Letters Patent or

> PATENT REEL: 032424 FRAME: 0537

Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to the Patents, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for the inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment on the date(s) set forth below.

ASSIGNOR

Testing Machines, Inc.

Name: John L. Sullivan

Title: President

Date: March 12, 2014

ASSIGNEE

Lako Tool & Manufacturing, Inc.

Name/John L. Sullivan Title // President

Date: March 12, 2014

Signature